

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

JAMES EARL RIPPY,

CASE NO.: SC09-1677

Petitioner,

vs.

JAMES SHEPARD,

Respondent.

---

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**DELL GRAHAM, P.A.**  
Jennifer Cates Lester  
Florida Bar No. 0945810  
Andrew A. Morey  
Florida Bar No. 28159  
203 N. E. First Street  
Post Office Box 850  
Gainesville, Florida 32602  
Telephone: (352) 372-4381  
Facsimile: (352) 376-7415  
Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of the Case and of the Facts .....2

Summary of Argument .....4

Argument.....6

The petitioner has failed to state a cause of action for negligence against the respondent because the farm tractor at issue was not a dangerous instrumentality. ....6

Standard of Review.....6

I. A farm tractor is not inherently dangerous, and therefore cannot be subject to the dangerous instrumentality doctrine under the test set forth by petitioner . ....6

II. Because farm tractors are not extensively regulated by the legislature, the designation of a farm tractor as a “motor vehicle” has no bearing on whether the dangerous instrumentality doctrine should apply.....12

III. A farm tractor should not be considered a dangerous instrumentality because it is not extensively regulated by the legislature and, in the instant case, was operating on private property in Levy County, Florida. ....14

IV. The petitioner waived the argument that either the trial court or the district court erred by resolving the question on a motion to dismiss .....23

Conclusion .....25

Certificate of Service .....26

Certificate of Compliance .....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abrams v. Paul*, 453 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....24

*Anderson v. Southern Cotton Oil Co.*, 73 Fla. 432 (Fla. 1917).....7

*Canull v. Hodges*, 584 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....21

*Chrysler Corp. v. Wolmer*, 499 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1986).....8

*Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA*, 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) .....23

*Dober v. Worrell*, 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981).....23

*Edwards v. ABC Transp. Co.*, 616 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....13

*Festival Fun Parks, LLC v. Gooch*, 904 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....13

*Foster v. Arthur*, 519 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....10

*Harding v. Allen-Laux, Inc.*, 559 So. 2d 107, 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) ..... 13, 20, 21, 22, 23

*Kozich v. Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest*, 609 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....24

*Kraemer v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.*, 572 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1990) .....19

*Lollie v. General Motors Corp.*, 407 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....8

*Meister v. Fisher*, 462 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1984)..... 9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23

*Reid v. Associated Eng'g of Osceola, Inc.*, 295 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)..... 18, 21

*Rippy v. Shepard*, 15 So. 3d 921 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... 3, 13, 14, 15, 17

<i>Seitz v. Zac Smith &amp; Co.</i> , 500 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Ochiltree</i> , 5 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1941) .....	10
<i>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920).....	7, 8
<i>Sunset Harbour Condominium Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005) .....	23
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	24
<i>Warren v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 765 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1st DCA 62000).....	6
<i>Williams v. Bumpass</i> , 568 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	10

**Statutes**

§ 316.212, Fla. Stat. ....	15, 16
§ 316.2125, Fla. Stat. ....	16
§ 316.2126, Fla. Stat. ....	16
§ 450.061, Fla. Stat. ....	15
